

NEIGHBORHOOD ADVISORY BOARD SUMMARY MINUTES

THURSDAY, JANUARY 19, 2012 @ 6:30 PM CITY HALL, CONFERENCE ROOM 337 & THE GALLERY 200 WEST FIFTH STREET

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:

Members present are denoted by an "*" and members absent are denoted by an "x".

NAME	DISTRICT
VACANT	1
Lillian Outterbridge, Vice *	2
Ann Maxwell, Chair *	3
Rick Smiley *	4
Melissa Tilley *	4
VACANT	5

NAME	DISTRICT
VACANT	1
Rodney Bailey x	2
Vince Bellis *	3
Caroline Doherty *	4
Brenda Diggs *	5

CITY STAFF PRESENT:

Laura Searfoss, Neighborhood Liaison/Ombudsman (CDD); Gwen Turnage, Administrative Assistant (CDD); William Anderson (GPD); Joe Bartlett (GPD); Carlton Williams (GPD); Les Jackson (GPD); Richie Williams (GPD); Adrienne Ellington (GPD); Cheryl Curtis (GPD); Anthony White (GPD); Richard Allsbrook (GPD); Susan Bass (GPD); and Bill Little, Assistant City Attorney (CAO)

CITY COUNCIL MEMBER(S) PRESENT:

Calvin Mercer (District 4)

MEETING AGENDA, DISCUSSION, AND ACTIONS:

- I. ROLL CALL—Quorum was established
- II. MOTION TO SUPPORT THE DREAM PARK RESOLUTION

Motion: Rick Smiley
Second: Vince Bellis

MOTION PASSED unanimously.

III. MOTION TO HAVE THE FEBRUARY NAB MEETING AS COMMUNITY-WIDE MEETING IN DISTRICT 4 AT FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH (PENDING AVAILABILITY).

Motion: Vince Bellis
Second: Rick Smiley

MOTION PASSED unanimously.

IV. Breakout session for the Neighborhood Watch Workshops (hosted with the Police Community Relations Committee [PCRC])

Approximately 50 people listened to presentations from Chief William Anderson (Greenville Police Department); Diane Kulik, Chair of the PCRC; and Sergeant Carlton Williams (Greenville Police Department) about the structure of the Greenville Police Department and neighborhood watches.

Participants then met with the area commanders of their respective police areas for the remainder of the meeting.

V. MOTION TO ADJOURN AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE BREAKOUT SESSION

Motion: <u>Vince Bellis</u>
Second: <u>Caroline Doherty</u>

Having no further business, the meeting adjourned at 8:40 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Laura Searfoss, Neighborhood Liaison/Ombudsman Community Development Department